

City of Columbus

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	3260-2023	Version: 1				
Туре:	Ordinance		Status:	Passed		
File created:	11/14/2023		In control:	Health & Human Services Committee		
On agenda:	12/11/2023		Final action:	12/14/2023		
Title:	To authorize the Director of the Department of Development to modify the scope of services in a Not for Profit Services Contract with Tony R. Wells Foundation, to request emergency action to ensure funds are available to tenants at risk of displacement, and to extend the agreement term to December 31, 2024; and to declare an emergency. (\$0.00)					
Sponsors:						
Indexes:						

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/14/2023	1	ACTING CITY CLERK	Attest	
12/13/2023	1	MAYOR	Signed	
12/11/2023	1	COUNCIL PRESIDENT	Signed	
12/11/2023	1	Columbus City Council	Approved	Pass
12/4/2023	1	Columbus City Council	Read for the First Time	

BACKGROUND: This legislation authorizes the Director of the Department of Development to modify the scope of services in a Not for Profit Services Contract with Tony R. Wells Foundation, as additional needs have been determined since creating the program in 2022, and to extend the agreement term to December 31, 2024.

Original	\$ 765,662.00	Ord. 0267-2023	PO369920
Mod 1	<u>\$ 0.00</u>		
Total	\$ 765,662.00		

The original contract with the Tony R. Wells Foundation was established to assist tenants being displaced from Latitude525 in December 2022 and on into 2023. The work with Latitude525 is ending and there is a balance of funds on the contract. There are other tenants in our community facing displacement in an emergency situation that could benefit from these funds. In order to make funds available, the Director requests the modification of the original scope of services to include any eligible displaced tenants with rent subsidies and related expenses, as described in the scope of services. In addition, the Director requests the termination date of the original agreement be modified from 12/31/2023 to 12/31/2024.

FISCAL IMPACT: No additional funding is necessary.

EMERGENCY JUSTIFICATION: Emergency action is requested in order to ensure funds are available to tenants at risk of displacement, and to extend the contract termination date to 12/31/2024.

CONTRACT COMPLIANCE: the vendor number is 038668 and expires 06/22/2025.

To authorize the Director of the Department of Development to modify the scope of services in a Not for Profit Services Contract with Tony R. Wells Foundation, to request emergency action to ensure funds are available to tenants at risk of displacement, and to extend the agreement term to December 31, 2024; and to declare an emergency. (\$0.00)

WHEREAS, the Director of the Department of Development executed a Not for Profit Services Contract with the Tony R. Wells Foundation to assist tenants being displaced from Latitude525 in December 2022 and on into 2023; and

WHEREAS, the scope of services needs to be modified as there are other tenants in our community facing displacement in an emergency situation that could benefit from these funds, and have been determined since the creation of the program, and

WHEREAS, the date needs to be extended to December 31, 2024 to implement the expanded program, and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operations of the Department of Development in that it is immediately necessary for the Director to extend the contract with the Tony R. Wells foundation to ensure funds are available to tenants at risk of displacement, all for the preservation of the public health, peace, property, safety and welfare; and NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

SECTION 1. That the Director of the Department of Development is hereby authorized to modify the scope of services in a Not for Profit Services Contract with Tony R. Wells Foundation to assist other tenants in our community facing displacement in an emergency situation that could benefit from these funds, and to extend the agreement term to December 31, 2024.

SECTION 2: That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof, this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the Mayor, or ten days after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.